Slow Dynamic Slope Method in IC Engine Benchmarking
by
Nenad L. MILJIĆ1*, Slobodan J. POPOVIĆ*, Predrag D. MRĐA*, Marko N. KITANOVIĆ*
*University of Belgrade, Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, IC Engines Department, Serbia
Enlarged engine control complexity made the full-factorial steady-state testing approach
extremely time consuming and hardly applicable under actual industry demands. Slow
Dynamic Slope (SDS) method is one of many approaches with a potential for considerable
testing time savings, with its own benefits and drawbacks. This paper puts in focus SDS

[s]
Cycle ET
[s]
Seq. #1
[s]
Seq. #2
[s]
Seq. #3
[s]
Seq. #4
[s]
Seq. #5
[s]
Seq. #6
[s]
SDS120 120 150 10 30 10 60 30 10
SDS220 220 250 10 55 10 110 55 10
SDS320 320 350 10 80 10 160 80 10
SDS420 420 450 10 105 10 210 105 10
SDS480 480 510 10 120 10 240 120 10
SDS540 540 570 10 135 10 270 135 10
SDS600 600 630 10 150 10 300 150 10
(Cycle RT) is 120 s, while overall cycle execution time (Cycle ET) is 150 s. Detailed time specification
for each SDS cycle is presented in Table 1.
The torque data generated as set values for the dynamic tests realisation are presented in Figure
6. One can notice, both from Table 1 and Figure 6, that the highest torque value remains steady for a